

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Petitioner,
v.
ARTHREX, INC. ET AL., Respondents.

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., ET AL., Petitioners,
v.
ARTHREX, INC., ET AL., Respondents.

ARTHREX, INC., Petitioner,
v.
SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., ET AL., Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*,
AMERICAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW
ASSOCIATION, IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

PATRICK J. COYNE
PRESIDENT-ELECT
AMERICAN INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY LAW ASSOCIATION
1400 CRYSTAL DRIVE, SUITE 600
ARLINGTON, VA 22202
(703) 415-0780

SOPHIE F. WANG
COUNSEL OF RECORD
BRYANA T. MCGILLYCUDDY
CHOATE, HALL & STEWART LLP
TWO INTERNATIONAL PLACE
BOSTON, MA 02110
(617) 248-5000
SWANG@CHOATE.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CONGRESS INTENDED THAT APJS BE INFERIOR OFFICERS UNDER THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE TO MAINTAIN THE BALANCE BETWEEN EFFICIENCY AND POLITICAL ACCOUNTABILITY	4
II. THE TOTALITY OF CIRCUMSTANCES SUPPORTS FINDING THAT APJS ARE INFERIOR OFFICERS BECAUSE THEY ARE DIRECTED AND SUPERVISED AT SOME LEVEL BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE USPTO.....	9
A. <i>Edmond</i> Supports a Flexible Approach to Appointments Clause Cases.....	10
B. The Federal Circuit’s Three-Factor Test Does Not Take into Consideration All Relevant Facts	15
C. The Director’s Lack of “Unfettered” Review and Removal Power Does Not Outweigh His Substantial Direction and Supervision over APJs	19
III. A FINDING OF CONSTITUTIONALITY WILL MOOT THE QUESTION OF REMEDY AND MINIMIZE DISRUPTION TO THE PATENT SYSTEM..	25
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apotex Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , IPR2016-01542, Paper 60 (P.T.A.B. Feb. 15, 2018)	26
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7, 18
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	passim
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. 230 (1839)	5, 7, 9
<i>Ex parte McAward</i> , 2015-006416 (P.T.A.B. Aug. 25, 2017)	23
<i>Ex parte Mewherter</i> , 2012-007692 (P.T.A.B. May 8, 2013).....	23
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	6
<i>Free Enter. Fund. v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	6, 9
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	6, 9, 10, 16
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931)	7, 9
<i>Hulu, LLC v. Sound View Innovations, LLC</i> , IPR2018-01039, Paper 29 (P.T.A.B. Dec. 20, 2019).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Alappat</i> , 33 F. 3d 1526 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	8
<i>In re Boloro Global</i> , No. 19-2349 (Fed. Cir. July 7, 2020)	28
<i>In re JHO Intell. Prop. Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 19-2330 (Fed. Cir. June 18, 2020)	28
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 838 F.2d 476 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys.</i> <i>v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	18, 22
<i>Lectrosonics, Inc. v. Zaxcom, Inc.</i> , IPR2018-01129, Paper 33 (P.T.A.B. Jan. 24, 2020)	23
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2044 (2018)	5, 6, 7, 30
<i>Luoma v. GT Water Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 19-2315 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 17, 2020)	28
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , IPR2017-02131, Paper 59 (P.T.A.B. Mar. 13, 2019)	26
<i>Moderna Therapeutics, Inc. v. Protiva</i> <i>Biotherapeutics, Inc.</i> , IPR2018-00680, Paper 46 (P.T.A.B. Sept. 10, 2019)	26
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	passim
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	7, 9, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen. Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 929 (2017)	15
<i>Piano Factory Grp., Inc. v. Schiedmayer Celesta GmbH</i> , No. 20-1196 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 26, 2020).....	29
<i>SAS Institute Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1348 (2018)	23, 24
<i>Soler-Somohano v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , No. 19-2414 (Fed. Cir. Sept. 19, 2019)	29
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898)	5, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878)	5
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 6 M.J. 214 (C.M.A. 1979)	15
<i>VirnetX Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 958 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	28
<i>VirnetX Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 19-1671 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 24, 2020)	28
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	9
<i>Westlake Servs., LLC v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , CBM2014-00176, Paper 28 (P.T.A.B. May 14, 2015)	23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2	4
---------------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 866(a).....	13, 21
10 U.S.C. § 867(a).....	14, 19
10 U.S.C. § 867(c).....	15
10 U.S.C. § 1161(a).....	13, 21
15 U.S.C § 1067(a).....	29
15 U.S.C. § 1051 <i>et seq.</i>	29
19 U.S.C. § 1337.....	31
28 U.S.C. § 594(f)	17
28 U.S.C. § 596(a)(1)	21
35 U.S.C. § 1(a).....	7
35 U.S.C. § 3(a).....	17, 20
35 U.S.C. § 3(a)(1)	7
35 U.S.C. § 3(a)(2)(A).....	8, 23
35 U.S.C. § 3(a)(4)	7
35 U.S.C. § 3(b)(6)	7, 8
35 U.S.C. § 6(a).....	7, 8, 17
35 U.S.C. § 6(b)	8, 17
35 U.S.C. § 6(c)	7, 17, 20
35 U.S.C. § 101	24
35 U.S.C. § 314(a)–(d)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
157 Cong. Rec. S1367 (daily ed. Mar. 8, 2011).....	8
157 Cong. Rec. S5319 (daily ed. Sept. 6, 2011)	28
Exec. Order No. 13,843, 83 Fed. Reg. 32755 (July 10, 2018)	30
H.R. Rep. No. 112-98, pt. 1 (2011).....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Janet Gongola, <i>The Patent Trial and Appeal Board: Who are they and what do they do?</i> (Summer 2019), available at https://www.uspto.gov/learning-and-resources/newsletter/inventors-eye/patent-trial-and-appeal-board-who-are-they-and-what	27
John F. Duffy, <i>Are Administrative Patent Judges Unconstitutional?</i> 2007 PATENTLY-O PATENT L.J. 25 (2007)	20
Michael Goodman, <i>What's So Special About Patent Law?</i> , 26 FORDHAM INTELL. PROP. MEDIA & ENT. L.J. 797 (2016).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<p>Nancy J. Griswold & Constance B. Tobias, <i>Establishing a New Merit-Based Process for Appointing Administrative Law Judges at HHS</i>, U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services (Jan. 8, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.hhs.gov/blog/ 2019/01/08/new-merit-based-process-for- appointing-administrative-law-judges. html.....</p>	31
<p>Office of Personnel Mgmt., ALJs by Agency, <i>available at</i> https://www.opm.gov/services-for- agencies/administrative-law-judges?url= ALJs-by-Agency.....</p>	30
<p>Pet. Br., <i>Edmond v. United States</i>, 520 U.S. 651 (1997) (No. 96-262).....</p>	10, 11, 14, 16
<p>Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Edmond v. United States</i>, 520 U.S. 651 (1997) (No. 96-262).....</p>	11
<p>U.S. International Trade Commission, Administrative Law Judge Bios, <i>available at</i> https://www.usitc.gov/alj_bios.....</p>	31
<p>U.S. Navy, U.S. Navy Report on Military Justice for Fiscal Year 2019, <i>available at</i> https://jsc.defense.gov/Annual-Reports/.....</p>	14
<p>U.S. Social Security Administration, Hearings and Appeals, <i>available at</i> https://www.ssa.gov/appeals/ about_us.html.....</p>	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S.C.A.A.F., Report of the U.S.C.A.A.F., FY 2019, <i>available at</i> https://www.armfor.uscourts.gov/ann_reports.htm	14
USPTO, Alphabetical Listing of Precedential Decisions, Patent Trial and Appeal Board, <i>available at</i> https://www.uspto.gov/patents-application-process/appealing-patent-decisions/decisions-and-opinions/precedential	22
USPTO, Appendix 1 to Oct. 2019 Update to 2019 Revised Patent Subject Matter Eligibility Guidance (Oct. 2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/peg_oct_2019_app1.pdf	24
USPTO, USPTO Board of Patent Appeals and Interferences Update, Patent Public Advisory Committee Meeting (June 14, 2012), <i>available at</i> https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/about/advisory/ppac/20120614_bpai_update.pdf	8
USPTO, USPTO FY2020 Performance and Accountability Report, <i>available at</i> https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/USPTOFY20PAR.pdf	8, 27, 29
